
Kobeh Valley Test Boreholes, Eureka County 
Advertisement for Bids for Construction Contracts. Modified from EJCDC® C-111  

Page 1 

Eureka County 
Eureka, Nevada 

Test Borehole Drilling for Groundwater Exploration, Kobeh Valley Well and Transmission 
Main Project 

PWP No. EU-2025-272 
 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 
Sealed Bids for the Test Borehole Drilling for Groundwater Exploration will be received by Eureka County 
Public Works until 11:00 AM local time on September 16, 2025, at the Eureka County Courthouse located 
at 10 South Main Street in Eureka, Nevada, at which time the Bids received will be publicly opened and 
read at 11:05 AM local time. The Eureka County Commissioners will consider awarding the contract on 
September 16, 2025, during the Eureka County Board meeting.  
 
The project is located in the Kobeh Valley area within Eureka County, NV. The primary scope of work will 
encompass the drilling of up to three (3) groundwater exploration test holes, each test hole will be up to 
a total depth of 1,200 feet. The test holes will be drilled using the dual tube reverse circulation drilling 
method with a borehole diameter between 4-inch to 5-1/4-inches. Data collected from the boreholes will 
include logging of lithologic samples, collecting groundwater data (flow rates, temperature, TDS, pH, etc.), 
and water samples. The test holes will be abandoned in accordance with the Nevada State Regulations. 
 
The Work will be substantially completed on or before October 31st, and completed and ready for final 
payment in accordance with the Contract Documents on or before November 15, 2025. 
 
The engineer’s opinion of probable cost estimate for the Project is $225,000. The sole funding source for 
this project is from the Nevada Water Conservation and Infrastructure Initiative (NWCII). NWCII is 
encompassed within the State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (SLFRF). All sub-recipients and contractors 
are required to comply with SLFRF rules and guidance. Specific requirements of SLRFR are outlined in the 
Supplementary Conditions document.  
 
Bids will be received for a single prime Contract.  Bids shall be on a lump sum and unit price basis as 
indicated in the Bid Item Schedule Form. 
 
The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is:  

Lumos & Associates, Inc. 
950 Sandhill Rd., Suite 100 
Reno, NV 89521 
(775) 827-6111 

 
Electronic copies of the Bidding Documents may be examined and obtained online by visiting the digital 
plan room located at www.lumosinc.com/planroom. Electronic copies of the Bidding Documents will 
become available at 11:00 AM local time on July 29, 2025, for a fee of $25. 
 
A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held at 11:00 AM local time on August 14, 2025, at the Eureka 
Public Works Office in the Eureka County Administrative Facility located at 701 S. Main Street, Eureka, 
Nevada 89316 for a preliminary project discussion. 
 
Bid security shall be furnished in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders. 
 



Kobeh Valley Test Boreholes, Eureka County 
Advertisement for Bids for Construction Contracts. Modified from EJCDC® C-111  

Page 2 

This proposal to the Owner is irrevocable for a period of 60 days after the date of the bid opening. The 
Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids. The Owner reserves the right to waive informalities, 
non-conformities, and irregularities. Omission or improper completion of any or all the required bidding 
documents may be considered as a reason for rejection of the Bid. 
 
The Contractor will be required to comply with the labor and wage requirements in accordance with the 
provisions of the Northern Nevada Prevailing Wages (NRS 338) and Related Acts.  
 
 
Publication in the: 
The Eureka County Star 
 
Dates: 7/31/25, 8/07/25, 8/14/25 


